#### **BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH**

#### **RESOLUTION 2024-185**

### AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A POLICE VEHICLE PACKAGE PURSUANT TO THE NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY CONTRACT #23-FLEET-34933

**WHEREAS**, a need exists for the acquisition of a Police Pursuit Rated Vehicle and accessories, for the daily operations of the Borough of Bradley Beach Police Department; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Bradley Beach may, without advertising for bids, purchase such materials through the New Jersey State Purchase and Property State Contracts pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 et. seq.; and

**WHEREAS**, under the State Contract Award, the following vendors hold New Jersey State Purchase and Property State Contracts:

#### Nielsen of Morristown T-2776/23-FLEET-34933

**WHEREAS**, Nielsen of Morristown has proposed under state contract a 2024 Dodge Durango Pursuit All Wheel Drive spec and accessories in the amount of \$46,390.15; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds are available using budget number <u>4-01-44-903-000-209</u> in the amount of \$46,390.15.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Bradley Beach, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12 and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 et seq. authorizes the Borough to enter into a contract to purchase through the use of State Contract numbers as follows:

# Nielson of Morristown T-2776/23-FLEET-34933 for procurement of a 2024 Dodge Durango Pursuit All Wheel Drive spec and accessories in the amount of \$46,390.15.

Seconded by Councilperson \_\_\_\_\_\_ and adopted upon the following vote:

AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT

Ms. DeNoble Mr. Gubitosi Ms. Mahoney Mr. Weber Mayor Fox

## CERTIFICATION

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the October 23, 2024 Council Business Meeting.

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk